IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
MUMBAI
ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.159 OF 2017

DISTRICT : SATARA

Smt. Sujata Sampat Mane,
Age 38 years, occ. Advocate,
R/at: Survey No.151/1, Sankalp Park, Flat No.4,

Raviwar Peth, Satara ..Applicant

~_—

Versus

1. The State of Maharashtra, )
Through the Law & Judiciary Department, )

Mantralaya, Mumbai )

2. The Chairman/Secretary,
Maharashtra Public Service Commission,
Bank of India Building, 3 floor,
M.G. Road, Mumbai

R e —

..Respondents

Shri K.R. Jagdale — Advocate for the Applicant
Smt. Archana B.K. — Presenting Officer for the Respondents

CORAM : Shri Justice A.H. Joshi, Chairman

Shri P.N. Dixit, Member (A)
RESERVED ON : 26th September, 2018
PRONOUNCED ON : 4th October, 2018

PER : Shri P.N. Dixit, Member (A)
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JUDGMENT

1. Heard Shri K.R. Jagdale, learned Advocate for the Applicant and

Smt. Archana B.K., learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. The Applicant has prayed to quash the impugned communication

dated 15.1.2016 by Respondent no.2.

Admitted facts:

3. The Applicant appeared for selection for the post of Joint Charity
Commissioner, State Services, Group ‘A’ in response to the advertisement
dated 25.2.2013 by Respondent no.2. In the written examination the
Applicant secured 63 marks out of 100 and was called for interview on

19.3.2014.

4. The Applicant secured 10 marks out of 25 in the interview.

S. After announcement of the results, in response to the representation
made by Applicant, Respondent no.2 cancelled the selection of one Mr.
Satbhai on 16.10.2014 and the Applicant was informed accordingly on
27.10.2014.

6. On 19.10.2015 Applicant submitted RTI and sought information
about marks secured in written lest and oral interview. On 1.11.2015 she
was provided the list of marks by Respondent no.2. On 15.1.2016
Respondent no.2 informed that the Applicant is not recommended since
she secured 10 marks in interview which is not more than 40% and also
that period of one year has lapsed since the preparation of the waiting list

(Exhibit G page 37).

7. The Applicant has based her arguments on the ground that:
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(a) The advertisement did not mention that more than 40% marks are

required in the viva voce (para 7.2 of the OA).

(b) As the examination consisted of written and oral, marks obtained in

the interview alone cannot be the basis for selection (para 7.3 of OA).

(c) The Respondents should not deny her selection on the basis of
lapsing of one year from the date of waiting list as it was the
responsibility of the Government to fill up the post from the waiting
list of the candidates. The selection of Mr. Satbhai was cancelled at
the behest of Respondent no.2 and that post continues to be vacant

even now.

(d) As per para 3.10.3 of general instructions of Respondent no.2, the
Applicant had secured 10 marks in the interview which is 40% of the

total marks of interview and hence she is eligible (para 7.5).

(e) The Respondent no.2 had taken decision in the month of August,
2014 that the candidate of the reserved category will not be
recommended in the open category. Thus, in the present case
Applicant is the only open category candidate and thus eligible (para
7.7).

8. The affidavit in reply filed on behalf of the Respondent no.2 states as

under:

“11(i) The allegation of the Applicant about the non indication of
requirement of minimum 41% marks in the interview is totally baseless and
is made perhaps due to ignorance of the rules of selection process which are
available on the Commission’s website. In the advertisement it was clearly
mentioned in para 9 that the candidates should read the ‘General

Instructions to the candidates’ published on the Commission’s website. The
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rule regarding the requirement of minimum 41% marks in the interview for
getting considered for the recommendation has been provided specifically
and clearly vide instruction no.3.10.3 in the ‘General instructions to the
candidates’. It may kindly be noted that the concerned rule of requirement
of minimum 41% marks in the interview has been published on the website
under the General Instructions to the candidates since September, 2010.

Thus all the candidates are well aware of the said rule.

11(ii) Further it is to be noted that the Applicant was held eligibel for the
interview as she had secured more than 50% marks required as per the
syllabus of the said post and also qualified on the cut off marks fixed for the

Open general category in the written examination.

15(i)) The Applicant has secured 10 marks out of 25 marks in the interview
which are below 41% of the total marks. However, in this respect it is
submitted that for direct recruitment as per the standing order of the
Commission dated 20" March, 2002 and Rule 7(II)(v) of the amended Rules
of procedure of the Commission candidates securing below 41% marks in
the interview are not considered by the Commission for recommendation.
This rule has also been mentioned on the website of the Commission vide

instruction 3.10.3 in the ‘General instructions to the candidates’.

25. With reference to Ground 7.4, I say as follows: The contentions of
this para are strongly denied. Candidates from the wait list can be
recommended by the Commission only on getting the demand from the
Government. Had the Government made such demand, then the
Commission could have proceeded in this regard with due consideration to

the rule 10(7) of the rules of Procedure of the Commission.

28. With reference to Ground 7.7, I say as follows: The contentions of
this para are strongly denied. The Government had issued Circular No.SRV-
1012/PK-16/12/16-A, dated 13.8.2014 clarifying the Government
Resolution dated 16% March 1999 illustrating thereby to restrict the open

horizontal reservation quota, purely for the open category candidates. The
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said Government circular dated 13t August, 2014 provides guidelines for
the method of applying the Horizontal Reservation in the recruitment

process.

32. The Applicant cannot be recommended as she was not found eligible
in the interview. The Commission has acted rightly as per the rules in this
respect.”

(Quoted from pages 41-48 of OA)

Discussion and Findings:-

9. The Respondent no.2 has enclosed Exhibit R-3 at page 73 which

reads as under:

‘WRBAAT FRRMER (I IBRAIGR) IHdRE  Fgs  dRuard]
JANH G Tl STUM=T GeRa< e Aol uTeredd a1 Ydie |4 a3l
BT Hod ATYS IHSART HAEAATS! U YUMAT THUT 900
U WTSTAYHTO o1 S=ifduardraadr ofy smammean fasie 2 9,
2002 ISl HATGSAT oSBT HUIR AT 3. AR JSREI 0T

CHIEIGRIERE

(a) Excellent - 70 and above
(b)  Very God - 60 to 69
(c) Good - 50 to 59
(d)  Average - 41 to 49
(e) Below Average - 40 and below

. YBTEId o g IUET BHI IUT H@BUTT BIUATS! IR
SHEIRTT RTHRE I Sl AR ATE! 37 71077 STIRT od e 3778,

TR AT T T GARITTATAT 21T THS HRUAT ATal.”
(Quoted from page 73 of OA)

10. Following the same, the Respondent no.2 has also published
detailed instructions to the candidates with a mention about the same in
the advertisement at Exhibit R-4 page 74. Page 82 specifically refers to

the process of interview. Para 3.10.3 mentions as under:
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“3.90.3 ST 900 UM IS TUI GSEHL fHATT go% Ue
ST 07 e faun-a1 IHGaRTEME RIGRIAS! [I€R HRug 456,
(Quoted from page 82 of OA)

11. The advertisement further states this in No0.9 that these detailed

instructions are available at its website (Exhibit A page 13).

12. The examination of the advertisement as well as the rules available
at website by the Respondent no.2 have made it abundantly clear that the
selection of the candidate would be on the basis of obtaining more than
40% marks in the interview. The Applicant was very well aware about the

same even before appearing for the selection process.

13. The Applicant’s candidature has been rejected by the Respondent
no.2 as she did not obtain minimum qualifying marks and secured 10 out
of 25 during the interview. If the Applicant had any objection to standing
order No.1/2012 (page No.73, Exhibit R-3) prescribing bench mark, the
Applicant was free to contest the same before the selection process and
not after appearing for the same accepting the rules which were well
known. Challenging the procedure laid down after the results; which are

not suitable, cannot be considered permissible.

14. The communication by Respondent no.2 is within the prescribed

advertised procedure and cannot be considered as arbitrary or illegal.

15. The OA is, therefore, devoid of any merit and hence dismissed

without costs.

Sd/- Sd/-
(P.N. Dixit) (A.H. Joshi, J.)
Member (A) Chairman
4.10.2018 4.10.2018

Dictation taken by: S.G. Jawalkar.
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